COLORADO SUPREME COURT	ATE FILED: May 10, 2022 4:30 PM
2 East 14th Ave.	
Denver, Colorado 80203	
Original Proceeding	_
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2)	
Appeal from the Title Board	
In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and	
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2021-	
2022 #102 ("Concerning Liquor Licenses")	
PETITIONERS: STEVEN WARD and LEVI	
MENDYK,	
v.	
RESPONDENTS: ROBERT SCHRAEDER and	
JOEL ALLEN CATHEY,	
1	
and	
TITLE BOARD: THERESA CONLEY, JULIE	
PELEGRIN, and DAVID POWELL.	
TELEGITIN, and DAVID TOWELL.	▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲
PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General	COCKI USE ONEI
GRANT T. SULLIVAN, Assistant Solicitor General	
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor	Case No.: 2022SA137
Denver, Colorado 80203	Case 110 2022811191
Phone: (720) 508-6349	
Fax: (720) 508-6041	
Email: grant.sullivan@coag.gov	
Registration Number: 40151	
*Counsel of Record	
Attorney for the Title Board	
THE TITLE BOARD'S OPENIN	G BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. Objectors' clear title arguments are not preserved for appeal5
A. Standard of Review and Preservation
B. Objectors' motion for rehearing failed to state their clear title
arguments with particularity
CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. DeWitt, 218 P.3d 318 (Colo	. 2009)9
Holley v. Huang, 284 P.3d 81 (Colo. App. 2011)	6
In re Matter of Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for	2019-2020
#74, 2020 CO 5	5
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summar	ry for 1999-
2000 No. 265, 3 P.3d 1210 (Colo. 2000)	6
Sinclair Transp. Co. v. Sandberg, 2014 COA 75M	6
STATUTES	
§ 1-40-107(1)(b), C.R.S. (2021)	3, 4, 5
§ 44-3-101, C.R.S. (2021)	8
§ 44-4-101, C.R.S. (2021)	8
RULES	
CRE 103(a)(1)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Hearing Before Title Board on Proposed Initiative 2021-2022	#102 (Apr.
20, 2022), available at https://tinyurl.com/2b8nx89r	2
Rehearing Before Title Board on Proposed Initiative 2021-202	22 #102
(Apr. 28, 2022), available at https://tinyurl.com/2d8p6rx9	3, 8
